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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

 
STR: 8308  Case Number: BOA-23369 

CZM: 52   

CD: 2   

 

HEARING DATE: 06/14/2022 1:00 PM 
 
APPLICANT: Jim Beach 
 
ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to modify a previously approved site plan for a university in a 
residential  district (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2, Sec. 70.120) Variance to increase the maximum permitted height of 
35-feet in an RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)  
 
LOCATION: 7777 S LEWIS AV E ZONED: RS-3,RS-1 
 
PRESENT USE: University  TRACT SIZE: 6527954.47 SQ FT 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BLK 1 LESS BEG SWC TH N22 SE31.19 W22 POB, ORAL ROBERTS UNIVERSITY 
HGTS 
 
RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   
 
Subject property:  
 
BOA-23193; On 10.12.21 the board approved a Special Exception to modify a previously approved 
site plan for a university in a residential district (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2, Sec. 70.120) Variance to 
increase the maximum permitted height of 35-feet in an RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3) 
 
BOA-23170; On 08.10.21 the board approved a Special Exception to modify a previously approved 
site plan for a university in a residential district (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2, Sec. 70.120) Variance to 
increase the maximum permitted height of 35-feet in an RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3) 
 
BOA-17831-A; On 12.08.2015 the board approved a modification to a previously approved plan for a 
digital sign.  
 
BOA-21495; On 11.13.12 the Board approved a variance to allow 2 wall signs in an R district.  
 
BOA-21488; On 10.23.2012 the Board approved a variance to allow a wall sign in an R district.  
 
BOA-17831; On 09.23.97 the Board approved an amendment to a previously approved exception for 
a sponsor sign and a variance of the maximum square feet for a sponsor sign.  
 
BOA-9273; On  11.04.76 the Board voted to uphold the appeal to the building inspector from  
decision of the building inspector for refusing to issue a zoning clearance permit to construct quarters 
on the University Campus to be operated in conjunction with the University Medical Campus.  
 
BOA-9197; On 11.04.76 the Board approved an exception to permit the use of the property for 
university uses per the development standards submitted and the plot plan “F-2”.  
 
BOA-7769; On 02.01.73 the Board approved an exception to operate a community service, cultural 
and recreation facility (Mabee Center) in an R district.  
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BOA-7721; On 11.30.72 the Board approved a Minor variance to modify the allowed height and size 
of a sign in an RS-3 District.  
 
BOA-3760; On 02.14.192 the Board approved the subject property for school purposes.   
 
Surrounding properties:  
 
BOA-7964; on 07.050.73 the Board approved an Exception for Athletic facilities for Oral Roberts 
University. property Located Immediately East of the subject Tract.  
 
RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the 
subject property as part of a “Regional Center “ and an “Area of Growth“.  
 
Regional Centers are mid-rise mixed-use areas for large-scale employment, retail, and civic or 
educational uses.  These areas attract workers and visitors from around the region and are key transit 
hubs; station areas can include housing, retail, entertainment, and other amenities. Automobile 
parking is provided on-street and in shared lots. Most Regional Centers include a parking 
management district. 
 
The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where 
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter 
auto trips.  Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or 
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop 
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority.  A major goal is to 
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where 
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop. 
 
ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract is located at the NE/c or E. 81st Street 
South and S. Lewis Ave.  
 
STAFF COMMENTS:   
 The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to modify a previously approved site plan for a 
university in a residential  district (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2, Sec. 70.120) Variance to increase the 
maximum permitted height of 35-feet in an RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3) to allow an addition 
for a training center.  
 
BOA-23193 was the most recent Board case involving the University site plan. Included in your 
packet is a copy of that approved plan.  
 
The Board may also wish to refer the applicant to re-zone the property to a zoning classification that 
would allow the Use by right. Currently the Land Use Designation as Regional Center would support 
a higher intensity zoning district. The lowest intensity Zoning Category that would allow this use by 
right would be  OM (Office-Medium).  
 
SAMPLE MOTION:  
 
Special Exception:  
Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Special Exception to modify a previously approved site plan 
for a university in a residential  district (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2, Sec. 70.120) 
 

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet. 
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 Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any): 

______________________________________________. 
 
The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of 
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
 
Variance:  
 
Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to increase the maximum permitted height of 35-feet 
in an RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3) 
 

 Finding the hardship(s) to be________________________________. 
 

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet. 
 

 Subject to the following conditions ___________________________. 
 
In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, 
have been established:  
 

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property 
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as 
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out; 
 
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the 
provision’s intended purpose; 
 
c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject 
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification; 
 
d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed 
by the current property owner; 
 
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief; 
 
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in 
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or 
development of adjacent property; and 
 
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or 
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.” 
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS
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PROJECT NUMBER: 1917001.00

ORAL ROBERTS UNIVERSITY

3/32" = 1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION
H1

3/32" = 1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION
A1

No. Description Date

072400-01 EIFS

074213.19-01 INSULATED METAL WALL PANEL

077113-01 IMP METAL COPING CAP

077113-02 EIFS METAL COPING CAP

077113-03 CW METAL COPING CAP

081313.13-01 HOLLOW METAL DOOR

083323-01 OVERHEAD COILING DOOR

084313-01 STOREFRONT

084413-01 CURTAIN WALL

108213-01 MECHANICAL SCREEN

323113-01 CHAIN LINK FENCE
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REV DESCRIPTION DATE
CAUTION

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATIONS OF THE UTILITIES

AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO

MUST CALL THE LOCAL UTILITY LOCATION CENTER

BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR

THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE  RELIED ON AS

AND MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD.

ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES

UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED

THE LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED

EXP DATE 6/30/23

OKLAHOMA CA #1460
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